






P A L M D A L E  W A T E R  D I S T R I C T  

B O A R D  M E M O R A N D U M  

DATE: January 19, 2012   January 25, 2012 

TO: BOARD OF DIRECTORS  Board Meeting 

FROM: Mr. Matthew R. Knudson, Engineering Manager 

VIA: Mr. Dennis D. LaMoreaux, General Manager 

RE: AGENDA ITEM NO. 6.2 – CONSIDERATION AND POSSIBLE ACTION 
ON TEMPORARY WATER SERVICE AGREEMENT BETWEEN 
LITTLEROCK CREEK IRRIGATION DISTRICT, PALMDALE WATER 
DISTRICT, AND DEVELOPER FOR TRACT NO. 69008 

 
 
Recommendation: 
 

Staff recommends approving a temporary water service agreement between 
Palmdale Water District (PWD), Littlerock Creek Irrigation District (LCID), and 
Westport Construction/ICON Builders, A Joint Venture, Contractor for the Palmdale 
TOD Apartments, LP (Westport) for the use of rough grading water associated with Tract 
Map No. 69008. 

 
Alternative Options: 
 

The alternative option is to take no action on the agreement and the developer 
would be required to locate an alternate source of water supply to perform the rough 
grading activities because PWD policy precludes the use of construction water for rough 
grading on multi parcel projects. 
 
Background: 
 

Westport is in the process of constructing a project (Tract Map No. 69008) 
located near Avenue Q and 4th Street East (see exhibit “A”). Westport is going to require 
water for rough grading, the estimated quantity of which is approximately 12 acre-feet.  

 
PWD policy (Article 9.4 – Rules and Regulations) precludes the use of 

construction water through the system for the use of rough grading on multi parcel 
projects.  

 
LCID has rights to water from Littlerock Creek Dam and Reservoir relating to 

waters impounded at the Dam. LCID is willing to transfer a portion of its rights to 

AGENDA ITEM NO. 6.2



 2

purchase water from the Dam to PWD to enable PWD to deliver construction water to 
Westport with no adverse impact to PWD customers. 
 
Strategic Plan Element: 
 

This work is part of Strategic Goal 2.1 – Ensure adequate water supplies for 
existing and future customers. 
 
Budget: 
 

The approval of this agreement will initiate the contractor to make an initial 
deposit of $30,583.96 toward the costs associated with delivering construction water to 
the proposed Tract No. 69008. The unit rate per the agreement is $2,387.09/acre-foot 
delivered plus a monthly service charge of $234.72. 
 
Supporting Documents: 
 
 Copy of the proposed agreement that has been executed by Westport 

Construction/ICON Builders 
 

 Exhibit “A” showing location of the proposed development 
 
 













P A L M D A L E  W A T E R  D I S T R I C T  

B O A R D  M E M O R A N D U M  

DATE: January 19, 2012   January 25, 2012 

TO: BOARD OF DIRECTORS  Board Meeting 

FROM: Mr. Matthew R. Knudson, Engineering Manager 

VIA: Mr. Dennis D. LaMoreaux, General Manager 

RE: AGENDA ITEM NO. 6.4 – CONSIDERATION AND POSSIBLE ACTION 
ON LICENSE AGREEMENT WITH LOS ANGELES COUNTY 
METROPOLITAN TRANSPORTATION AUTHORITY FOR THE 
ANTELOPE VALLEY EAST KERN WATER AGENCY (AVEK) 
INTERTIE RAILROAD CROSSING 

 
 
Recommendation: 
 

Staff recommends approving the attached License Agreement between Los 
Angeles County Metropolitan Transportation Authority (MTA) and Palmdale Water 
District (District). 

 
Alternative Options: 
 

There are no alternatives. The District is required to enter into the attached 
agreement prior to the MTA authorizing the construction, operation, and maintenance of 
the proposed water main within their right-of-way. 
 
Background: 

The District was approached by AVEK to construct an inter-tie between the 
District and AVEK located at AVEK’s Acton Water Treatment Plant. The District and 
AVEK entered into an agreement in August, 2011 that will allow the District to take 
delivery of AVEK’s State Water Project water at PWD’s turnout, treat the water through 
the Leslie O. Carter Water Treatment Plant, and deliver said water to AVEK’s existing 
Acton Water Treatment Plant. 

The District currently has available treatment, storage, and transmission capacity 
in our system to meet the temporary request of AVEK. There are facilities that will need 
to be extended in Sierra Highway south of Barrel Springs Road in order to make the 
necessary inter-connection with AVEK’s facilities. 

AGENDA ITEM NO. 6.4



 2

AVEK is responsible for all costs and coordination associated with the design, 
permitting, and construction of the facilities necessary to deliver said water from the 
District’s water system to AVEK’s water system. 

All potable water facilities constructed under the agreement between PWD and 
AVEK will be designed and constructed per PWD Specifications and will become the 
District’s facilities upon acceptance by the District, therefore the attached License 
Agreement is necessary for the construction, operation, and maintenance of the proposed 
water main that will be crossing the MTA right-of-way along Sierra Highway. 

 
Strategic Plan Element: 
 

This work is part of Strategic Goal 2.1 – Ensure adequate water supplies for 
existing and future customers. 
 
Budget: 
 

The proposed License Agreement requires a one-time fee in the amount of $1,000 
which will be paid for by AVEK. 
 
Supporting Documents: 
 
 Proposed License Agreement between MTA and PWD 

 
 Exhibit “E” showing location of the proposed railroad crossing 

 
 















































Proposed
Water Main

PWD Point of
Connection

AVEK / PWD
Intertie / Meter Vault

California
Aqueduct

Lake

Palmdale

A.V.  Freeway

Sierra  Hwy

Barrel Springs Rd

Avenue S

U.P.R.R.

Proposed
RR Crossing

PROPOSED PWD - AVEK (ACTON WTP) INTERTIE RR CROSSING

EXHIBIT "E"

by: R. Heinonen Jan. 19, 2012±
0 500 1,000

Feet



P A L M D A L E  W A T E R  D I S T R I C T  

B O A R D  M E M O R A N D U M  

DATE: January 19, 2012   January 25, 2012 

TO: BOARD OF DIRECTORS  Board Meeting 

FROM: Mr. Jon M Pernula, Water and Energy Resources Manager 

VIA: Mr. Dennis D. LaMoreaux, General Manager 

RE: AGENDA ITEM NO. 6.5 – CONSIDERATION AND POSSIBLE ACTION 
ON AUTHORIZATION TO EXECUTE AMENDMENT TO THE DELTA 
HABITAT CONSERVATION AND CONVEYANCE PLAN (DHCCP) 
FUNDING AGREEMENT 

 
 
Recommendation: 
 

Staff recommends approval of the Delta Habitat Conservation and Conveyance 
Plan (DHCCP) Supplemental Funding Agreement for Palmdale Water District’s share of 
costs to prepare the environmental analysis, planning and design of delta conservation 
measures including delta conveyance options for the DHCCP. 

 
Alternative Options: 
 

Staff recommends continued participation in DHCCP which is the only option or 
alternative currently available for delta conservation that includes restoration of the State 
Water Projects long term reliability. 
 
Impact of Taking No Action: 
 

The DHCCP planning process is appropriately paid for by the State Water 
Contractors because the State Water Project is a primary beneficiary of the improved 
conveyance and regulatory assurances that are anticipated to result from the completion 
of the planning. If no action is taken the District would be breaking ranks with the other 
participating State Water Contractors and could risk losing the benefits attributable to the 
increased reliability and additional resource made available by the plan.  
 
Background: 
 

In March 2008, Governor Arnold Schwarzenegger directed the California 
Department of Water Resources (DWR), in cooperation with other state and federal 
agencies, to initiate the public environmental review process necessary for the Bay 
Delta Conservation Plan (BDCP). The BDCP is a collaborative effort between public 

AGENDA ITEM NO. 6.5



 2

water agencies, environmental organizations and state and federal agencies to map out 
a comprehensive, long-term conservation and restoration plan for the deteriorating 
Sacramento-San Joaquin River Delta (Delta). The purpose of the BDCP is to provide 
for the recovery of endangered and sensitive species and their habitats in the Delta in a 
way that also will provide for the protection and restoration of water supplies. 

 
An outgrowth and part and parcel to the BDCP is the DHCCP, which includes 

conveyance, and is the funding vehicle being used to initiate the environmental and 
engineering planning work required. Accordingly the Palmdale Water District Board of 
Directors approved participation in the DHCCP funding agreement in March of 2009. 
Through this agreement PWD committed to paying its share of half of the original $140 
million dollar DHCCP estimated cost along with the other State Water Project 
contractors. At the time our Board approved the original funding agreement our share 
of the $70 million cost (1/2 of $140 million) was estimated to be between $360,000.00 
and $399,000.00. The DHCCP Funding Agreement provides for these program costs to 
be included in each participating SWP contractors Annual Statement of Charges. 

 
In December of 2009, after a reassessment by DWR of program scope, technical 

needs, and schedule, a revised budget was developed that integrated the costs of activities 
related to both the BDCP and the DHCCP. The revised budget resulted in an increased 
cost for state water contractors at that time. Subsequent work has revealed that additional 
funding is needed to complete the BDCP and DHCCP planning phase costs in the amount 
of $50 million dollars for the State Water Project share of the work. The increased cost 
will be included in our annual SWP statement of charges and are collected by DWR from 
all participating SWP contractors. 
 
Strategic Plan Element: 
 

The specific element of this work is part of Strategic Goal 2.1 Ensure adequate 
water supplies for existing and future customers. 

 
Budget: 
 

The additional cost for PWD’s share of the DHCCP funding amendment in the 
amount of $262,150.00 will be included in the 2012, 2013 and 2014 PWD Budgets 
under Fixed Costs - SWP as part of assessment tax rolls. (These costs will not be 
collected through customer water rates.)   
 
Supporting Documents: 
 
 Agreement for supplemental funding of DHCCP  
 DHCCP Cost Allocation spreadsheet 
 Latest DHCCP Element Budget and Expenditures chart 
 Summary list of anticipated DHCCP State Water Project Contractors participation  

 
 



































































P A L M D A L E  W A T E R  D I S T R I C T  

B O A R D  M E M O R A N D U M  

DATE: January 19, 2012   January 25, 2012 

TO: FINANCE COMMITTEE  Board Meeting 

FROM: Mr. Bob Egan, Financial Advisor 

RE: AGENDA ITEM NO. 6.8 – STATUS REPORT ON CASH FLOW 
STATEMENT AND CURRENT CASH BALANCES  

 
 

Attached is a cash report and pie chart for December 31, 2011 and the same 
summary cash flow report presented at the budget workshop as well as a monthly cash 
flow for 2011 and a projected 2012 monthly cash flow using the summary cash flow 
assumptions. 
 

Obviously some of the budget assumptions may change affecting this 
presentation, and as they are determined I will update the cash flow reports. These reports 
will be discussed in more detail at the Board meeting. 
 

AGENDA ITEM NO. 6.8



PALMDALE WATER DISTRICT
INVESTMENT FUNDS REPORT

DESCR December-11 November-11
A/C # VALUE VALUE
CASH
0-0103 Citizens/US Bank - Checking 422,822.00 938,833.00
0-0104 Citizens- Merchant 53,557.00 82,882.00

Bank cash 476,379.00 1,021,715.00

0-0119 300.00 300.00
0-0120 3,400.00 3,400.00

TOTAL CASH 480,079.00 1,025,415.00

INVESTMENTS

0-0110 UBS ACCOUNT SS 11469 GG 
3,862,434.91 1,025,920.55

250,000.00 250,000.00

4,112,434.91 1,275,920.55
0-1110 UBS ACCOUNT SS 11475 GG

721,137.11 721,275.67
0.00 0.00

721,137.11 721,275.67

0-0115 LAIF 11,630.12 11,630.12

0-0111 UBS ACCOUNT SS 11432 GG
0.00 0.00

113,158.98 113,157.69

Accrued interest 20,643.09 14,676.41
US GOVERNMENT SECURITIES:

ISSUE EXPIR MARKET MARKET
DATE ISSUER DATE RATE PAR VALUE VALUE

FNMA 04/11/12 5.375 500,000 506,250.00 508,210.00

FHLB 01/20/15 3.00 500,000 500,520.00 501,495.00

FHLB 04/16/15 2.90 400,000 402,536.00 403,360.00

FHLB 10/26/15 1.625 500,000 512,405.00 510,125.00

FNMA 07/27/16 2.00 500,000 503,405.00 503,425.00

2,400,000.00 2,425,116.00 2,426,615.00

2,558,918.07 2,554,449.10

TOTAL INVESTMENTS 7,404,120.21 4,563,275.44

TOTAL UNRESTRICTED CASH 7,884,199.21 5,588,690.44

RESTRICTED CASH
0-1120 1998 Debt Reserve Fund

FHLB par 1.4Mil matures 10/18/13 3.625% interest 1,479,625.00 1,483,160.00
Federated Treasury Obligation MM 182,106.67 182,106.67
Accrued interest 10,290.97 6,061.80

1,672,022.64 1,671,328.47

GRAND TOTAL CASH AND RESTRICTED CASH         9,556,221.85 7,260,018.91

Checking 480,079
UBS MM 4,833,572
LAIF 11,630
UBS Investment 2,558,918
Restricted 1,672,023

Total 9,556,222

UBS RMA Government Portfolio

TOTAL MANAGED ACCOUNT

TOTAL Restricted CASH

UBS RMA Government Portfolio
UBS Bank USA Dep acct

UBS Bank USA Dep acct
UBS RMA Government Portfolio

UBS Bank USA Dep acct

December 31, 2011

PETTY CASH
CASH ON HAND



PALMDALE WATER DISTRICT
INVESTMENT FUNDS REPORT

\
 

Checking, 480,079 , 
5%

UBS MM, 
4,833,572 , 51%

LAIF, 11,630 , 0%

UBS Investment, 
2,558,918 , 27%

Restricted, 
1,672,023 , 17%

December 31 2011 cash



Palmdale Water Cash Flow Projected budget w/ adjustments model

PWD Cash flow from 1999 thru 2010 2010 2011 2012 2012 2012

Operating Cash Beginning of Year 7,116,441 6,496,336 7,884,199 7,884,199 7,884,199

Operating Activities
  Net Operating Revenues 21,684,514 22,107,521 22,045,000 22,045,000 22,045,000

  Net Operating Expenses 20,610,956 18,421,413 21,698,100 21,698,100 18,445,000
       Increase in revenue or  decrease in expenses (1,114,230)

Net cash provided by operating activities 1,073,558 3,686,108 346,900 1,461,130 3,600,000

5.1% exp decr

Other Sources and Uses of Cash

  Assessments received 5,790,877 4,826,074 5,500,000 5,500,000 5,500,000
  Payments for State Water Project (2,535,815) (2,247,307) (2,261,286) (2,261,286) (2,261,286)

  Capital Improvement Fees Received 55,967 1,225,519 1,286,848 1,286,848 1,286,848

  Infrastructure expenditures (3,514,159) (3,079,830) (2,550,500) (2,550,500) (2,550,500)

  Principal paid on Long Term Debt (1,125,000) (1,170,000) (1,220,000) (1,220,000) (1,220,000)
  Interest Paid on Long Term Debt (2,561,976) (2,465,142) (2,414,192) (2,414,192) (2,414,192)
  Capital leases (212,000) (212,000) (212,000)
  State Grants and Other Income 2,115,264 533,944 350,000 350,000 350,000

  Interest on Investments 81,179 78,497 60,000 60,000 60,000

Net Cash Provided by Other Sources and Uses (1,693,663) (2,298,245) (1,461,130) (1,461,130) (1,461,130)

Net Increase (Decrease) in Cash (620,105) 1,387,863 (1,114,230) 0 2,138,870

Operating Cash End of Year 6,496,336 7,884,199 6,769,969 7,884,199 10,023,069

 Restricted Cash 1,626,295 1,672,023 1,695,000 1,695,000 1,695,000

Total Cash 8,122,631 9,556,222 8,464,969 9,579,199 11,718,069



REVISED 01/12/12 2011 2011 2011 2011 2011 2011 2011 2011 2011 2011 2011 2011
January February March April May June July August September October November December YTD

     Water Sales 1,459,054 1,489,425 1,594,411 1,519,930 1,638,144 1,876,045 2,099,158 2,384,486 2,307,915 1,960,477 1,918,498 1,538,655 21,786,198
1,459,054 1,489,425 1,594,411 1,519,930 1,638,144 1,876,045 2,099,158 2,384,486 2,307,915 1,960,477 1,918,498 1,538,655

Beginning Balance 8,162,970 8,838,774 8,297,207 6,943,401 8,069,745 8,131,725 8,013,331 7,522,761 7,222,616 6,350,964 6,862,937 7,260,019

    Water  Receipts 2,084,416 1,459,787 1,925,164 1,374,233 1,590,858 1,780,885 2,009,913 2,270,355 2,338,543 2,099,452 1,935,290 1,690,592 22,559,487
     Other
Total Operating Revenue 2,084,416 1,459,787 1,925,164 1,374,233 1,590,858 1,780,885 2,009,913 2,270,355 2,338,543 2,099,452 1,935,290 1,690,592

Operating Expenses:
     Total Operating Expenses 1,750,319 1,953,541 1,792,604 1,696,748 1,635,685 1,705,689 2,114,887 2,210,426 1,567,197 1,625,101 1,556,771 1,478,907 21,087,875

1,471,612

Non-Operating Revenue Expensess:
     Assessments, net 507,568 154,799 6,585 1,597,302 252,354 8,694 225,057 122,827 114,247 1,836,641 4,826,074
     Special Avek CIF Payment 686,848 686,848
     Interest 10 10 10 23,950 21,335 580 9,761 21,854 0 (48) 200 835 78,497
    Grant Re-imbursement 76,200 29,562 105,762
     Capital Improvement Fees 492,317 0 0 11,955 27,960 4,774 537,006

0
    DWR Refund 17,417 97,567 23,194 15,343 591,517 237,150 80,405 317,077 1,379,670
     Other /Palmdale Redevel Agncy 20,607 (1,363) 27,474 23,277 7,966 2,937 10,935 8,276 312,085 6,439 9,182 367 428,182
Total Non-Operating Revenues 1,037,919 153,446 34,069 1,830,251 304,849 27,554 894,792 152,957 998,933 248,315 204,034 2,154,920 8,042,039

Capital Expenditures  (215,396) (97,151) (159,142) (277,284) (93,934) (117,036) (115,187) (145,801) (58,286) (64,943) (29,915) (16,952) (1,391,027)
Deposit refunds (19,283) (33,883) (53,166)
SWP Capitalized (586,624) (104,108) (131,379) (104,108) (104,108) (104,108) (586,620) (104,107) (154,031) (104,107) (133,056) (30,951) (2,247,307)
Prepaid Insurance (paid) refunded 105,808 2,658 (244,240) (135,774)
Bond Payments Interest (1,232,571) (1,232,571) (2,465,142)
                          Principal (1,170,000) (1,170,000)
System Work for AVEK 0
5,000 AF banked Water 0 0
Capital leases (11,406) (18,883) (7,760) (7,760) (22,500) (22,500) (90,809)
Legal adjudication fees (567,175) (567,175)

(8,120,400)
Total Cash Ending Balance 8,838,774 8,297,207 6,943,401 8,069,745 8,131,725 8,013,331 7,522,761 7,222,616 6,350,964 6,862,937 7,260,019 9,556,221 1,393,251



REVISED 01/12/12

     Water Sales

Beginning Balance

    Water  Receipts
     Other
Total Operating Revenue

Operating Expenses:
     Total Operating Expenses

Non-Operating Revenue Expensess:
     Assessments, net 
     Special Avek CIF Payment
     Interest
    Grant Re-imbursement
     Capital Improvement Fees

    DWR Refund
     Other /Palmdale Redevel Agncy
Total Non-Operating Revenues

Capital Expenditures  
Deposit refunds
SWP Capitalized
Prepaid Insurance (paid) refunded
Bond Payments Interest
                          Principal
System Work for AVEK
5,000 AF banked Water
Capital leases
Legal adjudication fees

Total Cash Ending Balance

2012 2012 2012 2012 2012 2012 2012 2012 2012 2012 2012 2012
January February March April May June July August September October November December YTD
1,515,000 1,500,000 1,595,000 1,520,000 1,750,000 1,956,000 2,275,000 2,275,000 2,275,000 2,126,500 1,660,000 1,597,500 22,045,000
1,515,000 1,500,000 1,595,000 1,520,000 1,750,000 1,956,000 2,275,000 2,275,000 2,275,000 2,126,500 1,660,000 1,597,500

9,556,221 9,805,632 9,238,103 7,533,724 10,187,442 10,168,754 10,015,866 9,518,351 9,703,323 6,880,011 6,678,384 6,790,577

1,524,462 1,506,000 1,557,000 1,550,000 1,658,000 1,873,600 2,147,400 2,275,000 2,275,000 2,185,900 1,846,600 1,622,500 22,021,462

1,524,462 1,506,000 1,557,000 1,550,000 1,658,000 1,873,600 2,147,400 2,275,000 2,275,000 2,185,900 1,846,600 1,622,500

1,767,658 1,887,658 1,652,658 1,647,658 1,657,658 1,717,658 2,105,658 1,722,658 2,321,698 2,067,658 1,564,958 1,570,458 21,684,036
337,426

607,200 134,001 8,280 1,904,400 300,840 11,040 269,100 172,500 150,420 1,942,219 5,500,000
686,848 686,848

5,000 5,000 5,000 5,000 5,000 5,000 5,000 5,000 5,000 5,000 5,000 5,000 60,000
0

10,000 10,000 10,000 1,176,848 10,000 10,000 10,000 10,000 10,000 10,000 10,000 10,000 1,286,848
0
0
0

1,309,048 149,001 23,280 3,086,248 315,840 26,040 284,100 187,500 15,000 15,000 165,420 1,957,219 7,533,696

(212,500) (212,500) (212,500) (212,500) (212,500) (212,500) (212,500) (212,500) (212,500) (212,500) (212,500) (212,500) (2,550,000)
0

(586,283) (104,714) (129,747) (104,714) (104,712) (104,712) (593,199) (104,712) (134,360) (104,711) (104,711) (104,711) (2,281,286)
(65,000) (220,000) (285,000)

(1,207,096) (1,207,096) (2,414,192)
(1,220,000) (1,220,000)

0
0

(17,658) (17,658) (17,658) (17,658) (17,658) (17,658) (17,658) (17,658) (17,658) (17,658) (17,658) (17,658) (211,896)
0
0

9,805,632 9,238,103 7,533,724 10,187,442 10,168,754 10,015,866 9,518,351 9,703,323 6,880,011 6,678,384 6,790,577 8,464,969 (8,962,374)



AGENDA ITEM NO. 6.9




	Agenda1-25-12
	ITEM6.2_Construction Water Board Memo
	ITEM6.4 - MTA Agreement Board Memo
	Item6.5_Bd Memo DHCCP funding agreement II 1-2012
	ITEM6.8
	ITEM6.9



